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10-Sheet Micro-Cut
Shredder
Operation Manual

Model UNV-48010

Thank you for purchasing this Universal shredder.

Warning: Please read and understand all instructions before using
this product. Save these instructions for later use, and follow all
warnings and instructions marked on the product.

Technical Data

Power: 115V AC, 60Hz

Noise level: 58 dB

Weight: 33.7 LB (15.3 KG)

Cutting capacity:

- Cut type: micro-cut (0.08x0.39 in.)

- Maximum sheets: 10 sheets(0.165 Ib/m* 20 Ib paper)
- Maximum width: 9 in. (22.9 cm)

- Shreds credit cards

- Duty Cycle 10 minutes on/ 60 minutes off

Please read thoroughly before operating this equipment

* Before using the shredder, read this manual and become familiar with the safety

information, operating instructions, and maintenance requirements.

Follow all warnings and instructions in this manual and as marked on the shredder.

Do not attempt to service this unit by yourself. Doing so will void the manufacturer's

warranty and may expose you to sharp cutting blades and/or high voltage electric

shock that could cause serious injury. Any repairs must be performed by qualified

service personnel.

« Do not use canned air on shredder. Never use aerosol, petroleum based or other
flammable products on or near shredder.



Important Safety Instructions
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e Turn off and unplug the shredder before moving, emptying the waste bin,
orif the shredder will not be used for a long period of time.

Keep children and pets away from the shredder.

* Do notplace fingers, hands, or any foreign objects in the feed slot.
Serious injury may result.

Shred only one credit card at a time.

Keep ties, jewelry, hair, and loose clothing away from the feed slot.
Serious injury may result.

Do not use canned air on shredder. Never use aerosol, petroleum based
or other flammable products on or near shredder.

* Do not exceed the recommended paper capacity of 10 sheets. One folded
sheet of paper equals 2 sheets. An occasional paper clip or metal staple
is allowed.

Do not shred envelopes, or labels with a sticky substance like glue. Do not shred
wet paper, carbon paper or vinyl bags. The shred will stick in the cutters and may
cause paper jams or lower shredding performance.

Empty the wastebasket regularly to prevent paper jams.

Do not operate if the power cord appears damaged. Do not alter this unit or
power cord in any way.

Do not place this shredder near water or any heat source. Keep 6 inches away
from wall.

Do not use any oil or lubricants not clearly specified for shredder use in or around
this unit. Some agents may combust, causing serious injury.

If an extension cord is used, make sure that the total ampere ratings of the
products plugged into the extension cord do not exceed the extension cord
ampere rating, and that the total of all products plugged into the wall outlet does
not exceed 15 amp.

This shredder should be used only with an operator in attendance. Keep shredder
in the ON/OFF position and unplug from the AC outlet when not in use for an

extended period of time.
Avoid exposing the shredder to direct sunlight.

Set up

1. Unpack the shredder. Place the shredder upright on a level surface.
2. Make sure the waste bin is properly inserted into the shredder cabinet.
3. Plug the power cord into a standard (115 V) outlet.



Operating Instructions
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Shredder Controls

Buttons

KX Switch Main Power Switch B to ON position.

¢ Press Stand-by Button to turn on.

¢ Press Stand-by Button (B) to turn the power off.

“~ FWD Press and hold to manually operate shredder in forward .
¥ REV Pressand hold to manually operate shredder in reverse .

Operation

1. Turn on the main Power Switch in back of shredder ® . Press the Stand-by button ®.
The following function buttons will illuminate: Stand-by button , the FWD @
and REV @ .

2. Insert paper into paper feed slot ©. Do not feed more than 10 sheets at one
time. The shredder will stop after paper has passed through.

3. To shred a CD, DVD or credit card insert through designated slot @.

4. After shredding, press the Stand-by button (B) to turn off the shredder and turn off the
power switch in back of shredder @) .

5. Empty the waste bin regularly to prevent jams and damage to cutting mechanism.

Jam-Alert
Jam-Alert

This unit is equipped with jam-alert technology. The jam-alert icon (® will blink
indicating that the maximum sheet capacity has been exceeded. Reduce the number
of sheets and place the paper back into the paper feed slot.



Auto Cool Down

This unit is equipped with an Auto Cool Down feature @) . As you shred, the cool down
bars @ will illuminate indicating how close the unit is to reaching its maximum duty
cycle. When the maxumum continous shred time of 10 minutes has been reached,
the unit will automatically shut off and the red overheat light will be illuminated. The
Auto Cool Down phrase will also be illuminated. After a cool down period of 60
minutes, the shredder is fully operational.

Cool Down Light Operation

1. When the shredder is first turned on, the cool down indicator lights
are not illuminated.

2. When shredding operation begins, only the 1st green indicator light will
be illuminated.

3. During continous shredding, the 1st and 2nd green indicator lights will be
illuminated.

4. When the 1st + 2nd + 3rd green indicator lights are illuminated, this
indicates that 85% of duty cycle has been reached.

5. When the 1st + 2nd + 3rd green indicator lights + amber light are illuminated,

this indicates the duty cycle has reached a range of 86% to 99%.

6. When the duty cycle has reached 100%, the shredder will automatically
turn off for cool down cycle. The red indicator light + the white “Auto Cool
Down” light will be illuminated at the same time.

7. When the red overheating light turns off, the green and amber indicator
lights will be illuminated. The shredder will then shred any remaining
paper left in the paper throat. Cool down cycle will continue until all
indicator lights have turned off.

8. When all lights have turned off, a full duty cycle can be resumed.

Bin full \!j

Full

When waste bin is full, green “Full” light will flash (D .

Standby mode

The shredder is equipped with an energy saving standby mode which will
activiate after 30 minutes of no shredding operation.

To resume, press the Stand-by button @ .



Troubleshooting

Shredder will not operate

1. Make sure shredder is plugged into power source and the main power
switch @ is switched on.
2. Make sure the waste bin is fully inserted into the shredder housing.

Paper jam
1. Press and hold REV button to clear the jam.
2. Press power button to continue shredding.
CAUTION: Sharp cutter blades. Do not reach underneath the shredder head
toremove jammed paper. Serious injury can result.

Shredder stops while shredding

1. Shredder may have reached the maxmium duty cycle. Check if the red
indicator light © is illuminated.

2. Switch off the main power switch® and unplug the shredder from the
power source.

3. Allow the motor to cool according to cycle time (60 minutes).

4. Plug the shredder into power source. Switch on the main power switch@®
in back of shredder and press the Stand-by button ®).

5. For further troubleshooting, please contact product support
1-866-756-4676.

Maintenance

Cleaning

Clean the shredder housing using a soft cloth dampened with a mild solution of
detergent (such as dish washing liquid) and warm water. DO NOT use chemical
cleaners or solvents.

Lubrication

To maintain the shredder in peak condition, twice a month shred one Universal®
Lubricant Sheet, UNV-38036 (notincluded).



Warranty

United Stationers Supply Co. ("United") warrants this product against defects in
materials and workmanship under normal consumer use for a period of ONE (1)
YEAR from the date of retail purchase by the original end-user purchaser
("Warranty Period"). If this product does not satisfy the warranty the original end-
user purchaser may return it to the place of purchase during the Warranty Period
and the product will be replaced or the purchase price refunded, at the retailer'S
option. Areplacement product assumes the remaining warranty of the original
product or ninety (90) days from the date of replacement, whichever provides
longer coverage to you.

United does not warrant that the operation of the product will be uninterrupted or
error free. United is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow
instructions relating to the product's use.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES
SET FORTHABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALLOTHER WARRANTIES,
REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS. AS PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, UNITED
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FORAPARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN
ORLATENT DEFECTS. IF UNITED CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM STATUTORY
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES THEN TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL
SUCH WARRANTIES SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF
THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY AND TO REPLACEMENT OR REFUND AS DETERMINED
BY UNITED INITS SOLE DISCRETION. NO United reseller, agent, or employee is
authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this warranty.
EXCEPTAS PROVIDED IN THIS WARRANTY AND TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED
BY LAW, UNITED IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROMANY BREACH OF WARRANTY
OR CONDITION, ORUNDERANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE; LOSS OF REVENUE; LOSS OF ACTUAL OR
ANTICIPATED PROFITS (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS ON CONTRACTS); OR
ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE HOWSOEVER CAUSED.
THE FOREGOING LIMITATION SHALLNOTAPPLY TO DEATH OR PERSONAL
INJURY CLAIMS.

CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS

Some countries, states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
incidental or consequential damages or exclusions or limitations on the duration

of implied warranties or conditions, so the above limitations or exclusions may not
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights that vary by country, state or province. This Limited Warranty is
governed by and construed under the laws of the country in which the product
purchase took place. The address of United, the warrantor under this Limited
Warranty, is One Parkway North Boulevard, Suite 100, Deerfield, lllinois,
USA60015.

12-011/2
Manufactured for Universal, USSCo, One Parkway North, Suite 100, Deerfield, IL 60015 ©2011 USSCo
Made in China / Hecho en China/ Fabriqué en Chine
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Trituradora de corte
microcorte 10 hojas -
Manual de operacion

Model UNV-48010

Gracias por comprar esta trituradora Universal.

Advertensia: Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar
este producto. Guarde estas instrucciones para uso futuro y observe
todas las advertencias e instrucciones marcadas en el producto.

Datos técnicos
Alimentacion eléctrica: 115V AC, 60 Hz
Nivel de ruido: 58dB
Peso: 33.7 LB (15.3 KG)
Capacidad de corte:
- Tipo de corte: microcorte (0.08in. x 0.39in./ 0.20cm x 0.99cm)
- Cantidad de hojas max.: 10 hojas (0.165 Ib/m? 20 |b paper)
- Ancho méx.: 9 pu. (22.9cm)
- Tritura tarjetas de crédito
- Ciclo de trabajo: 10 minutos de encendido (ON),
60 minutos de apagado (OFF)

Lea detenidamente antes de operar este equipo

* Antes de utilizar la trituradora, lea este manual para familiarizarse con la informacién de
seguridad, instrucciones de operacion y requisitos de mantenimiento.

» Observe todas las advertencias e instrucciones de este manual y las marcadas en la trituradora.

* No intente reparar esta unidad. Si lo hace, anulara la garantia del fabricante; ademés puede
exponerse al contacto con hojas afiladas o un choque eléctrico de alta tensién, que pueden

causarle graves lesiones. Toda reparacién debe estar a cargo de personal de servicio calificado.

» No utilice aire enlatado en la trituradora. No use nunca productos en aerosol, o a base de
petréleo o inflamables en general, en la trituradora o cerca de ella.



Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

- Apague y desenchufe la trituradora antes de moverla o vaciar el papelero,
0 si no se va a utilizar por un tiempo prolongado.

Mantenga a los nifios y las mascotas alejados de la trituradora.
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« No coloque los dedos, las manos ni ningun objeto extrafo en la ranura de
alimentacion. Pueden producirse graves lesiones.

Destruya solamente una tarjeta de crédito a la vez.

Mantenga la corbata, alhajas, cabello y ropa suelta lejos de la ranura de
alimentacion. Pueden producirse graves lesiones

®
®
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No utilice aire enlatado en la trituradora. No use nunca productos en aerosol,
0 a base de petroleo o inflamables en general, en la trituradora o cerca de ella
» No supere la capacidad de papel recomendada de 10 hojas. Una hoja de

papel doblada equivale a 2 hojas. Se permite ocasionalmente un sujetador
(clip) o una grapa metalica para papel.
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No triture sobres o etiquetas que tengan una pegamento u otras sustancias
pegajosas. No triture papel hUmedo, papel carboénico ni bolsas de vinilo. El material
triturado se pegara a las hojas de corte, y puede causar atascos de papel o un mal
funcionamiento de la trituradora.

Vacie periédicamente el papelero para evitar los atascos de papel.

No opere la unidad si el cable del enchufe se ve dafiado. No altere de ninguna
forma esta unidad ni el cable del enchufe.

No coloque esta trituradora cerca del agua o de cualquier fuente de calor.
Coloquela a 15 cm (6 pulgadas) de la pared.

No utilice en esta unidad o cerca de ella ningun aceite o lubricante que no esté
claramente especificado para el uso en trituradoras. Algunas sustancias pueden
entrar en combustion y provocar graves lesiones.

Si se utiliza un cable de extension, asegurese de que el consumo total (amperes) de
los productos enchufados en el cable de extensién no sea mayor que el consumo
(amperes) que soporta el cable, y que el consumo total de todos los productos
enchufados al tomacorriente de la pared no sea mayor de 15 amperes.

Esta trituradora debe utilizarse Unicamente con la presencia de un operador.
Cuando no utilice la trituradora por un tiempo prolongado, manténgala en la
posicion Apagado (OFF) y desenchufada del tomacorriente.

Evite exponer la trituradora a la luz solar directa.

Armado

1. Desempaque la destructora de papel. Pare la destructora de papel en una superficie nivelada.

2. Coloque la destructora de papel en el gabinete de la papelera. Asegurese de que el cabezal de
la destructora de papel esté bien asentado sobre el gabinete.

3. Enchufe el cable de alimentacién en un tomacorriente estandar (115V).




Instrucciones de operaciéon
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Controles de la trituradora

Botones

KZg Lleve el interruptor principal ® a la posicién Encendido (ON).

® Presione el botén Stand-by ®) para el encendido.

O Presione el botdn Stand-by B para el apagado.

“~ FWD Presione y retenga para operar la trituradora manualmente en Directa ®.
~ REV Presione y retenga para operar la trituradora manualmente en Inversa ®.

Operacién

1.

Lleve el interruptor principal, que esta en la parte trasera de la trituradora,
a la posicién Encendido (ON)®. Se encenderan los siguientes botones B de
funcién: Botén Stand-by , Directa (FWD){E) e Inversa (REV)@.

. Inserte papel en la ranura de alimentacion (©. No inserte mas de 10 hojas a la vez.

La trituradora se detendra después de que haya pasado el papel.

. Para triturar un CD, DVD o tarjeta de crédito, insértelo / insértela en la ranura que

corresponde @.

. Después de la trituracién oprima el boton Stand-by (B) para apagar la trituradora, y lleve

el interruptor principal, que esté en la parte trasera de la trituradora, a la posicion
Apagado (OFF)@.

- Vacie periddicamente el papelero para evitar atascos, y posibles dafios al

mecanismo de corte.

Alerta de atasco (Jam-Alert) ﬂ

Esta unidad esta equipada con una tecnologia de alerta de atasco. El icono ® de
alerta de atasco se encenderd, para indicar que se ha superado la capacidad de
hojas maxima. Reduzca la cantidad de hojas y coloque el papel de nuevo en la ranura
de alimentacion
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Auto-enfriamiento (Auto Cool Down)

Esta unidad esta equipada con una funcion de auto-enfriamiento (Auto Cool Down) @ A
medida que usted tritura, las barras luminosas de auto-enfriamiento (Auto Cool Down) ©
se encienden para indicar cuanto se acerca la unidad al maximo ciclo de trabajo permitido.
Cuando se haya alcanzado el maximo tiempo de trituracién continuo de 10 minutos, la
unidad se apagara automaticamente y se encendera la luz roja recalentamiento. También
se iluminara la frase (Auto Cool Down). Después de un enfriamiento de 60 minutos, la
trituradora podra volver a operar normalmente.

Funcionamiento de las luces de auto-enfriamiento (Auto Cool Down)

1. Cuando se enciende la trituradora por primera vez, las luces indicadoras
de Auto-enfriamiento estan apagadas.

2. Cuando comienza la operacién de trituracién, solo estara encendida la
12 luz indicadora verde.

3. Durante la trituracién continua se encienden la 12 y la 22 luz indicadora verde.

4. Cuando se iluminan la 12, la 22 y la 3? luz indicadora verde, esto indica que
se lleg6 al 85% del ciclo de trabajo.

5. Cuando se iluminan la 1%, la 2% y la 32 luz indicadora verde y ademas la luz
ambar, esto indica que el ciclo de trabajo llegd a estar entre el 86% y el 99%.

6. Cuando el ciclo de trabajo alcanza el 100%, la trituradora se apagara
automaticamente y comenzara el ciclo de enfriamiento. Se encenderan al
mismo tiempo la luz indicadora roja y la luz blanca ‘Auto Cool Down’.

7. Cuando se apaga la luz roja recalentamiento, se encenderan las luces
indicadoras verdes y ambar. La trituradora, entonces, triturara el papel que
pueda haber quedado en la entrada de papel. El ciclo de enfriamiento
continuara hasta que se hayan apagado todas las luces indicadoras.

8. Cuando se hayan apagado todas las luces, puede volverse al ciclo de
trabajo maximo.

Papelero lleno (Bin Full) \!j

Full
Cuando el papelero esta lleno, se ve destellar la luz verde 'Lleno’ ('Full’) (D.

Modo Pausa (Standby Mode)

La trituradora esta equipada con un modo pausa para ahorro de energia,
que se activara después de 30 minutos sin operacion de trituracion.
Para volver a operar, presione el botén Stand-by ® .



Localizacion de fallas

La trituradora no funciona

1. Asegurese de que la trituradora esté enchufada al tomacorriente y el
interruptor principal® esté en posicion Encendido (ON).

2. Asegurese de que el papelero esté bien insertado en el gabinete de la
trituradora.

Atasco de papel

1. Presione y retenga el botén Inversa (REV) para despejar el atasco.
2. Presione el botdn Pausa para continuar la trituracion.
ATENCION: hojas de corte afiladas. No meta la mano debajo del
cabezal de la trituradora para quitar papel atascado.
Pueden producirse graves lesiones

La trituradora se detiene cuando esta triturando

1. La trituradora puede haber alcanzado el maximo ciclo de trabajo.
Vea si la luz indicadora roja @ esta encendida

2. Apague el interruptor principal ® y desenchufe la trituradora del
tomacorriente.

3. Deje que el motor se enfrie de acuerdo con el tiempo del ciclo
(60 minutos)

4. Enchufe la trituradora en el tomacorriente. Lleve el interruptor
principal ®, que esta en la parte trasera de la trituradora, a la
posicién Encendido (ON), y presione el botén Stand-by ®.

5. Sinecesita ayuda para localizacién de otras fallas, pdngase en contacto
con Soporte de Producto 1-866-756-4676.

Mantenimiento

Limpieza

Limpie el gabinete de la trituradora con un pafo suave humedecido en una
solucién suave de detergente (por ejemplo, uno liquido para lavado de vajilla)
y agua tibia. NO utilice limpiadores quimicos ni solventes.

Lubricacion

Para mantener a la trituradora en condiciones 6ptimas de operacién, triture
una Universal Lubricant Sheet (hoja lubricante), UNV-38036 (no incluida) dos
veces al mes.



Garantia

United Stationers Supply Co. (“‘United”) garantiza este producto contra defectos de
materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de UN (1) ANO a partir de la fecha de
compra por parte del duefio original (“Periodo de la garantia®). Si este producto no
satisface la garantia, el comprador y usuario original puede devolverlo en el lugar de la
compra durante el Periodo de garantia y se reemplazara el producto o se reembolsara
el precio de compra, a entera discrecion de la tienda. El producto que se entregue
como reemplazo asumira el resto de la garantia del producto original o noventa (90)
dias a partir de la fecha del reemplazo, segun cual sea el plazo que proporcione una
mayor cobertura.

United no garantiza la operacion del producto sin interrupciones ni errores. United no
se responsabiliza de manera alguna de los dafios que puedan surgir por no seguir las
instrucciones de uso del producto.

EN LA MEDIDA DE LO PERMITIDO POR LEY, ESTA GARANTIA Y LAS
COMPENSACIONES ESTIPULADAS ANTERIORMENTE SON EXCLUSIVAS Y
REEMPLAZAN TODA OTRA GARANTIA, SOLUCION Y CONDICION. SEGUN
LO AUTORIZADO POR LAS LEYES CORRESPONDIENTES, UNITED DECLINA
ESPECIFICAMENTE CUALQUIERA Y TODA OTRA GARANTIA ESTATUTARIA,
INCLUSO, ENTRE OTRAS, GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD
PARA FINES ESPECIFICOS Y GARANTIAS CONTRA DEFECTOS OCULTOS O
LATENTES. EN EL CASO DE QUE UNITED NO PUEDA DECLINAR LEGALMENTE
LAS GARANTIAS ESTATUTARIAS O IMPLICITAS, ENTONCES, EN LA MEDIDA DE
LO PERMITIDO POR LEY, LA DURACION DE DICHAS GARANTIAS SE LIMITARA A
LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA EXPRESA Y AL REEMPLAZO O REEMBOLSO
TAL COMO LO DECIDA UNITED A SU ENTERO CRITERIO. Ningun distribuidor,
agente o empleado de United esta autorizado a efectuar alguna modificacion, extensiéon
o adicion a esta garantia.

TAL COMO SE DISPONE EN ESTA GARANTIA Y EN LA MEDIDA DE LO
PERMITIDO POR LEY; UNITED NO ES RESPONSABLE DE DANOS DIRECTOS,
ESPECIALES, FORTUITOS O INDIRECTOS RESULTANTES DE ALGUN ACTO DE
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE GARANTIA O CONDICION, O EN VIRTUD DE ALGUNA OTRA
TEORIA LEGAL, INCLUSO, ENTRE OTROS, LAS PERDIDAS POR NO PODER
USAR EL PRODUCTO; PERDIDAS DE INGRESOS; LUCRO CESANTE ACTUAL O
PREVISTO (INCLUSO PERDIDA DE GANANCIAS DE CONTRATOS); O CUALQUIER
PERDIDA O DANO INDIRECTO O FORTUITO, CUALQUIERA FUERA SU CAUSA.
LA LIMITACION ANTERIOR NO CORRESPONDE A RECLAMOS EN CASOS DE
MUERTE O LESIONES PERSONALES.

LEYES DE PROTECCION AL CONSUMIDOR

Algunos paises, estados y provincias no permiten la exclusién o limitacion de dafios
fortuitos o consecuentes, ni la exclusion o limitacion de la duracién de una garantia
o condicion implicita, de modo que la limitacién o exclusidon anterior podria no
corresponder en su caso. La presente garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos
y es probable que tenga otros derechos que pueden variar por pais, estado o provincia.
La Garantia Limitada se regira e interpretara segun las leyes del pais donde se compro
el producto. La direccion de United, garante de la Garantia Limitada, es One Parkway
North Boulevard, Suite 100, Deerfield, Illinois, EE.UU. 60015.

12-011/2
Hecho para for Universal, USSCo, One Parkway North, Suite 100, Deerfield, IL 60015 ©2011 USSCo
Made in China/ Hecho en China / Fabriqué en Chine
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Déchiqueteuse a coupe
micro 10 feuilles:
mode d’emploi

Model UNV-48010

Merci d'avoir fait I’achat de cette déchiqueteuse Universal.
Avertissement: Priere de lire et de devenir familier avec toutes les
instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. Conservez ces instructions
et suivre toutes les consignes et instructions indiquées dans le
mode d’emploi.

Données techniques

Alimentation: 115 V alternatif, 60 HZ

Niveau de bruit: 58dB

Poids: 33.7 LB (15.3 KG)

Capacité de coupe:

- Coupe croisée: micro (0.08in. x 0.39in./ 0.20cm x 0.99cm)
- Maximum de feuilles : 10 feuilles (0.165 Ib/m? 20 |b paper)
- Largeur maximum: 9 po (22.9cm)

- Déchiquette les cartes de credit

- Cycle de sécurité: travaille 10 mn, s’arréte 60 mn

Lire sérieusement les instructions avant d’utiliser I'appareil

* Avant d’utiliser la déchiqueteuse, lire ce manuel et devenir familier avec les informations
de sécurité, le mode d’emploi et les informations d’entretien.

« Suivre toutes les consignes et instructions de ce mode d’empiloi et celles qui figurent sur
la déchiqueteuse.

» N’essayez pas de réparer la déchiqueteuse vous-méme. Ceci invaliderait la garantie et
vous exposerait a des coupures graves et/ou a une forte décharge électrique qui
provoquerait une blessure sérieuse. Toutes les réparations doivent étre effectuées par du
personnel qualifié.

* Ne pas vaporiser d’aérosol de gaz dépoussiérant sur la déchiqueteuse. Ne pas utiliser
d’aérosol a base d’essence ou d’autre produit inflammable a proximité de la déchiqueteuse.



Consignes de sécurité importantes

. Eteindre et débrancher la déchiqueteuse avant de déplacer/vider la
corbeille a papier, ou si la déchiqueteuse ne va pas étre utilisée pendant
un certain temps.

Ne pas laisser les enfants ou les animaux s’approcher de I'appareil.

@@ B>

- Ne pas mettre les doigts, les mains ou un objet étranger a proximité de la
fente d’alimentation. De sérieuses blessures pourraient en résulter.

Ne déchiquetez qu’une seule carte bancaire a la fois.

Gardez les cravates, les bijoux, les cheveux et les vétements amples loin
de la fente d’alimentation. De sérieuses blessures pourraient en résulter.

Ne pas vaporiser d’aérosol de gaz dépoussiérant sur la déchiqueteuse. Ne
pas utiliser d’aérosol a base d’essence ou d’autre produit inflammable a
proximité de la déchiqueteuse

» Ne pas insérer plus que 10 feuilles de papier a la fois dans la déchiqueteuse.
Une feuille pliée en deux compte pour deux. Une agrafe une fois de temps
en temps est tolérée.

®
®
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Ne pas déchiqueter d’enveloppes ou d’étiquettes avec de la colle ou une matiéere
collante. Ne pas déchiqueter du papier mouillé, du papier carbone ou des sacs en
vinyle. Les couteaux de la déchiqueteuse pourraient se coller entre eux, et pourraient
causer un bourrage ou une moins bonne performance de la déchiqueteuse.

Vider la corbeille régulierement pour éviter les bourrages.

Ne pas utiliser si le cordon électrique parait endommagé. Dans tous les cas, ne pas
abimer cette partie ou le cordon électrique.

Ne pas placer la déchiqueteuse prés de I’eau ou d’une source de chaleur. Ne pas
placer a moins de 15 cm (60 po.) du mur.

Ne pas utiliser d’huile ou de lubrifiant quelconques, utilisez les produits qui sont
spéciaux pour une déchiqueteuse. Il pourrait y avoir une combustion, ce qui
provoquerait des blessures sérieuses.

Si une rallonge est utilisée, s’assurer que I'ampérage total de tous les produits
branchés sur cette rallonge n’excéde pas la capacité totale de cette rallonge, et
que le total des produits branchés a la prise murale n’excéde pas 15 A.

N’utiliser cette déchiqueteuse que s’il y a un technicien dans le coin. Bien éteindre
la déchiqueteuse apres usage et débrancher la prise de courant quand elle n'est
pas utilisée pendant un certain temps.

Eviter 'exposition directe au soleil.

Installation

1. Déballez la déchiqueteuse. Posez la déchiqueteuse debout sur une surface plane.

2. Installez la téte de la déchiqueteuse sur le logement de la corbeille en vous assurant que
I’'assemblage entre ces deux éléments est parfait.

3. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise électrique ordinaire (115 V).




Mode d’emploi
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Commandes de la déchiqueteuse

Boutons

KX Interrupteur de courant @, ouvrir sur la position ON.

¢ Appuyer sur le bouton (B) stand-by pour allumer.

¢ Appuyer sur le bouton B) stand-by pour éteindre.

“~ FWD Appuyer de maniére continue pour utiliser la déchiqueteuse en marche avant @.
~ REV  Appuyer de maniére continue pour utiliser la déchiqueteuse en marche arriere @.

Mode d’emploi

1. Ouvrir I'interrupteur principal ® situé a Iarriére de la déchiqueteuse. Les
boutons () suivants vont s’allumer: bouton stand-by ®), bouton FWD €) (avant)
et REV @) (arriére).
2. Insérer le papier dans la fente d’alimentation ©. Pas plus de 10 feuilles a la fois.
La déchiqueteuse va s’arréter quand le papier sera passé a travers.
3. Pour déchiqueter un CD, DVD ou carte de credit, les insérer dans la fente spéciale @
4. Apres usage, appuyer sur le bouton stand-by (B) pour éteindre la déchiqueteuse et
éteindre le bouton @ d’alimentation derriére I'appareil.
5. Vider la corbeille régulierement pour éviter les bourrages et la dégradation du
mécanisme de coupe.

Alerte de bourrage (Jam-Alert) m

Ce modeéle est équipé d’une technologie d’alerte en cas de bourrage. L’icone ®
d’alerte de bourrage va s’allumer, indiquant que la capacité maximale en nombre
de pages a été dépassée. Réduire le nombre de pages et replacer une quantité
moindre de feuilles dans la fente.



Refroidisement automatique (Auto Cool Down)

Ce modele est équipé d’une fonction de refroidissement automatique@. Quand vous
utilisez I'appareil, les barres de refroidissement vont s’allumer @ indiquant quand
I’appareil va atteindre son maximum de possibilités. Quand la durée maximum de coupe
en continu de 10 mn est atteinte, I'appareil va automatiquement se désactiver et le
voyant rouge va s’allumer, indiquant une surchauffe. Apres une période de
refroidissement de 60 mn, la déchiqueteuse redevient opérationnelle.

Fonctionnement de la lampe (Auto Cool Down)

1. Quand la déchiqueteuse est allumée pour la premiére fois, les voyants cool
down ne sont pas allumés.

2. Quand 'opération de déchiquetage commence, seul le premier voyant vert
est allumé.

3. En cas d’usage continu, les deux premiers voyants verts vont s’allumer.

4. Quand les trois premiers voyants verts sont allumés, 85% du cycle possible
a été réalisé.

5. Quand les trois voyants verts sont allumés et que la lampe ambre est
allumée, le cycle possible est situé entre 86% et 99%.

6. Quand le cycle possible a atteint 100%, la déchiqueteuse s’éteint
automatiquement pour un cycle de refroidissement. Le voyant rouge et le
voyant blanc « Auto Cool Down » vont s’allumer en méme temps.

7. Quand le voyant rouge de surchauffe s’éteint, les voyants vert et ambre
vont s’allumer. L'appareil va déchiqueter le papier restant engagé. Le cycle de
refroidissement va continuer jusqu’a ce que tous les voyants soient éteints.

8. Quand tous les voyants sont éteints, un cycle complet peut & nouveau avoir lieu.

Panier plein (Bin Full) U

Full
Quand le panier est plein, le voyant vert “Full” se met a clignoter (D.

Mode stand-by

La déchiqueteuse est équipée avec un mode stand-by a économie d’énergie
qui se déclenchera au bout de 30 mn d’inactivité. Pour redémarrer, appuyer
sur le bouton stand-by @®).



Dépannage

La déchiqueteuse ne démarre pas

1. S’assurer que la prise de courant est bien branchée et que I'interrupteur ®
de courant est bien allumé.

2. S’assurer que le panier est bien encastré dans I’espace prévu a cet effet.

Bourrage de papier
1. Presser et laisser enfoncé le bouton REV pour terminer le bourrage de papier.
2. Presser l'interrupteur pour continuer a déchiqueter.
ATTENTION: lames coupantes. Ne pas aller mettre les doigts en dessous
de la déchiqueteuse pour retirer le papier du bourrage. Ceci
pourrait entrainer de graves blessures.

La déchiqueteuse s’arréte en cours de fonctionnement

1. La déchiqueteuse peut avoir atteint la durée maximale de son cycle,
vérifier si le voyant rouge est allumé ©.

2. Arrétez I'interrupteur principal ® et débranchez la prise de courant.

3. Laissez le moteur se refroidir selon la durée du cycle (60 minutes).

4. Rebranchez la prise de courant. Ouvrez a nouveau l'interrupteur
principal ® situé derriére I’appareil et appuyez sur le bouton stand-by ®.

5. Pour un dépannage plus poussé€, contacter le support produit
1-866-756-4676.

Maintenance

Nettoyage

Nettoyer le contenant de la déchiqueteuse avec un chiffon souple trempé dans
une solution délayée de détergent (type liquide vaisselle) et de I’eau chaude.
Ne pas utiliser de produit chimique ou de solvant.

Graissage

Afin de conserver la déchiqueteuse en parfait état de marche : déchiqueter
deux fois par mois une Universal® Lubricant sheet UNV-38036 - feuille
lubrifiante - (non incluse)



Garantie

United Stationers Supply Co. (« United ») garantit que ce produit sera exempt de tout
défaut de conception et de matériaux, sous une utilisation privée normale, pendant UN
(1) AN a compter de la date d’achat par I'acheteur d’origine et utilisateur final (« Période
de garantie »). Si le produit n'est pas conforme aux termes de la garantie, 'acheteur
d’origine et utilisateur final peut le retourner a I'endroit ou il 'a acheté pendant la
Période de garantie et le produit sera remplacé ou son prix d’achat sera rembourseé,
a la discrétion du détaillant. Le produit de remplacement sera alors garanti pendant la
période restante de la garantie du produit initial ou pendant la période de quatre-vingt-
dix (90) jours qui suit la date du remplacement, selon la période qui offre la protection
la plus longue.

United ne garantit pas que le produit fonctionnera de fagon ininterrompue et sans
erreur. United n’est pas responsable des dommages attribuables au non-respect des
directives d'utilisation du produit.

DANS LA MESURE OU LA LOI LE PERMET, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS
PREVUS CI-DESSUS SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT TOUTE AUTRE
GARANTIE, RECOURS OU CONDITION. DANS LAMESURE OU LALOI LE PERMET,
UNITED REJETTE EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE GARANTIE REGLEMENTAIRE OU
IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS SANS S’Y LIMITER TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE, D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU D’ABSENCE DE
VICES CACHES. SIUNITED NE PEUT REJETER UNE GARANTIE REGLEMENTAIRE
OU IMPLICITE, DANS LA MESURE OU LA LOI LE PERMET, LA DUREE DE CETTE
GARANTIE SE LIMITERA A LA DUREE DE LA GARANTIE EXPLICITE ET AU
REMPLACEMENT OU AU REMBOURSEMENT DU PRODUIT, A LA DISCRETION DE
UNITED. Les revendeurs, agents et employés de United ne sont autorisés ni a modifier
cette garantie, ni a la prolonger, ni a lui apporter des ajouts.

SAUF DANS LES CAS PREVUS CI-DESSUS ET DANS LA MESURE OU LA LOI
LE PERMET, UNITED N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS,
SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES CONSECUTIFS A L'INOBSERVATION
DE LA GARANTIE OU D’'UNE CONDITION, OU A TOUT AUTRE PRINCIPE DE
DROIT, Y COMPRIS SANS S’Y LIMITER LA PERTE DE JOUISSANCE, LA PERTE
DE REVENUS, LA PERTE DE BENEFICES REELS OU ANTICIPES (Y COMPRIS
LA PERTE DE BENEFICES SUR CONTRATS), AINSI QUE TOUTE AUTRE PERTE
OU TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE INDIRECT OU ACCESSOIRE. LA LIMITATION QUI
PRECEDE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS DANS LE CAS D'UNE RECLAMATION POUR
DECES OU POUR PREJUDICE PERSONNEL.

LOIS SUR LAPROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS

Certains Etats n’autorisent pas la limitation ou I'exclusion des dommages indirects ou
consécutifs, ou encore la limitation de la durée des garanties implicites; par conséquent,
il se peut que les limitations ou exclusions qui précédent ne s’appliquent pas dans
votre cas.Cette garantie confére a I'acheteur des droits précis et celui-ci peut en avoir
d’autres selon son lieu de résidence. Cette garantie limitée est régie et interprétée en
application des lois du pays dans lequel I'achat a eu lieu. L’adresse de United, le garant
aux termes de cette garantie limitée, est la suivante : One Parkway North Boulevard,
Suite 100, Deerfield, Illinois, USA 60015.
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